



\$~153

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P. 1324/2024 & CRL.M.A. 35831/2024**

P. SASI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Riyaz A. Bhat, Mr. Saifuddin,
Mr. Ujjwal Bazaria and Mr. Luv
Mahajan, Advocates

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIONRespondent

Through: Mr. Anupam S Sharma- SPP-CBI

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH

ORDER

%

04.12.2024

1. The instant petition under Sections 438, 442 and 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 (earlier Sections 397, 401 and 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973) has been filed on behalf of the petitioner seeking the following reliefs:

“It is, therefore, prayed that the impugned order on charge dated 31/07/2024 and impugned charge dated 31/08/2024 passed in case R.C. AC-1/2007 A0001 under Section 5(4)/5(1)a/5(3) Official Secrets Act pending in the court of Ms. Neelofer Abida Parveen, Special Judge (PC Act)(CBI), Rouse Avenue Courts, New Delhi be kindly set aside.”

2. Heard.



3. Issue notice. Learned SPP appearing on behalf of the respondent accepted notice and prayed for two weeks' time to file status report/reply. Let the same be filed within two weeks as prayed.
4. List on 10th January, 2025.

CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J

DECEMBER 4, 2024
gs/mk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any